
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

7 December 2021 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Owing to continuing public health restrictions, very limited 
space is available to observe proceedings in-person. Those wishing to do so must reserve a 
seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at 

these offices on THURSDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2021 at 2.00 pm when your attendance is 

requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 
 

1.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

3.   To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting of the District 
Planning Committee held on 21 October 2021. 
 

3 - 6 

4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business. 
 

 

Recommended for Approval. 
 

5.   DM/21/2841 - Land North of Clayton Mills, Hassocks. 
 

7 - 76 

Recommended for Refusal. 
 
None. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 
Other Matters 
 

6.   EF/17/0248 - 145 High Street, Hurstpierpoint, West Sussex, 
BN6 9PU. 
 

77 - 80 

7.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice 
of which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 

 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 

 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 

 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 

 
Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
 
To: Members of District Planning Committee: Councillors D Sweatman, R Bates, A Eves, 

B Forbes, S Hatton, R Jackson, C Laband, A Peacock, C Trumble, R Webb and 
R Whittaker 
 

 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 December 2021



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 21st October, 2021 

from 2.00 pm - 3.30 pm 
 
 

Present: D Sweatman (Chairman) 
B Forbes (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
A Eves 
R Jackson 
 

C Laband 
A Peacock 
C Trumble 
 

R Webb 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillor S Hatton 
 
Also Present: Councillor Salisbury 
 
 
 

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Hatton. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Jackson declared a non-pre-determined interest in Item 5 DM/21/1118 as 
he is a Member of Hassocks and Sayer Common Parish Council. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2021.  
 
The Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 16 September 2021 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. DM/21/1118 - EAST LODGE FARM, MALTHOUSE LANE, HURSTPIERPOINT, 
WEST SUSSEX, BN6 9LA.  
 
Steven King, Planning Applications Team Leader introduced the application. He drew 
Members’ attention to the Agenda Update Sheet noting the additions in relation to 
policy DP1, the cycle parking, the additional conditions and the removal of permitted 
development rights for the site. 
 
The Officer advised the application was seeking full planning permission to erect a 
class E(g) building to include a mix of office, research and development and 
industrial processes with carpark, new vehicle access onto Malthouse Lane and 
associated landscaping.   

District Planning Committee - 16 December 2021 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

 
The Team Leader highlighted that the previous buildings had already been removed,  
confirmed the planning history of the site was detailed in the report, noted the issues 
of the site and highlighted that the principle of development had been established by 
previous extant planning consents for a similar development. The site has 
developments already on two sides, would not result in coalescence between 
Hurstpierpoint and Burgess Hill, and the public benefit of the development would 
outweigh the less than substantial harm to the setting of the grade II listed building, 
Kent Farm.    The Urban Designer had no objections, and the design had a fabric first 
approach to sustainability.  West Sussex Highways had no objections and there 
would be no severe impact on the highway network.  He concluded that the 
committee should determine the application in relation to the Development Plan and 
reiterated the material conditions of the two extant applications for the site. 
 
Ms Sacha Drabble, resident spoke in objection of the application.   
 
Mr David Wakefield, resident spoke in objection of the application.  
 
Ms Sally North, resident spoke in objection of the application.  
 
Mr John White, agent for the applicant spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Cllr Alison Bennett, Ward Member for Hurstpierpoint and Downs spoke in objection of 
the application.  She advised that she was speaking against the application as it was 
contrary to District Plan policies: DP1: Sustainable Economic Development as a 
planned business park is nearby; DP12: Protection and Enhancement of Countryside 
as the site is outside the built-up area of Hurstpierpoint and in her opinion the 
proposal would not enhance the countryside; DP13: Preventing Coalescence; DP21: 
Transport  as Malthouse Lane has no sustainable transport and has been subjected 
to flooding;  DP26: Character and Design as the proposal would not be sensitive to 
its countryside setting. The application would provide 30 jobs, and these should be 
provided within the allocated employment areas of the Burgess Hill Growth 
Programme.  
 
Cllr Jackson, Ward Member for Hurstpierpoint and Down spoke in objection to the 
application.  He objected as the application was contrary to District Plan policies 
DP12: Protection and Enhancement of Countryside and DP13: Preventing 
Coalescence.  He commented of the volume of traffic in the vicinity of the site, 
expressed concern that West Sussex Hi
[...]
ncils policy is to notify by letters those properties adjoining the site and 
put up site notice for rural sites where there are no adjoining buildings. He confirmed 
that the proposal involved the provision of 9 Electric Vehicle Charging points (EVC).  
 
In response to a query from a Member regarding the oak tree and amount of car 
parking proposed, Nick Rogers, Business Unit Leader - Development Manager 
highlighted that the condition on page 3 of the Agenda Update Sheet, did not prevent 
the removal of the tree simply that it was checked for nesting birds and roosting bats 
prior to commencing removal of trees and shrubs.  It was confirmed that there was 
no Tree Preservation Order on the oak that was to be felled. Car parking was similar 
to the previous permission. 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 December 2021 5



 
 

 
 

The Chairman took Members to a named vote on the recommendations outlined in 
the report and the amendments as detailed on the Agenda Update Sheet.  This was 
proposed by Cllr Coote and seconded by Cllr Laband and was approved.   
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

Bates, R.  Y  

Coote, P Y   

Eves, A.  Y  

Forbes, B. Y   

Jackson, R.  Y  

Laband, C Y   

Peacock, A  Y   

Sweatman, D Y   

Trumble, C Y   

Webb, R. Y   

Whittaker, R. Y   

  
RESOLVED 
 
Recommendation A 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix A and the Agenda Update Sheet. 
 

6. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.30 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 December 2021 6



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

District Wide Committee 
 

16 DEC 2021 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Hassocks 
 

DM/21/2841 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

LAND NORTH OF CLAYTON MILLS HASSOCKS WEST SUSSEX  
APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS (APPEARANCE, LAYOUT, 
LANDSCAPE AND SCALE), FOR 500 DWELLINGS, (CLASS C3), WITH 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, OPEN SPACE AND LANDSCAPING, 
PURSUANT TO OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION DM/18/4979. 
(AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED 4TH NOVEMBER RELATING TO THE 
DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF THE SCHEME, INCLUDING THE SUBMISSION 
OF A SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT) 
MR. J NEWTON 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 December 2021 7

Agenda Item 5



 

POLICY: Area of Special Control of Adverts / Built Up Areas / Countryside 
Area of Dev. Restraint / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / Informal 
Open Space / Planning Agreement / Planning Obligation / Public 
Right Of Way / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / Radon Gas 
Safeguarding Zone / SWT Bat Survey / Trees subject to a planning 
condition / Archaeological Notification Area (WSCC) / Minerals Local 
Plan Safeguarding (WSCC) /  

  
ODPM CODE: Largescale Major Dwellings 
 
13 WEEK DATE: 3rd February 2022 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Sue Hatton / Cllr Benedict Dempsey / Cllr Alexander 

Sparasci /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Stephen Ashdown 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy 
on the application for reserved matters permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Reserved matters consent is sought in relation to the layout, appearance, scale and 
landscaping of 500 dwellings on land north of Clayton Mills, Ockley Lane, Hassocks. 
The site is allocated in the District Plan (policy DP11 refers) for residential 
development of approximately 500 dwellings and a new primary school. The site is 
also subject to a site specific policy within the Hassocks Neighbourhood Plan (policy 
16 refers). 
 
The site benefits from an outline planning permission, granted under application 
DM/18/4979, and the details contained within this application are submitted pursuant 
to this outline permission. This application needs to be determined within the context 
and parameters established within the outline permission, having regard to the 
po
[...]

must be made in accordance with the NPPF. This less than substantial harm has 
been balanced against the positive benefits that flow from the development of up to 
500 dwellings and the provision of land for a primary school on the site that forms 

District Planning Committee - 16 December 2021 9



 

one of strategic site allocations within the District Plan (DP11 refers). It is judged that 
the benefits of the scheme significantly outweigh the less than substantial harm to 
the non-designated heritage assets. 
 
The application is deemed to comply with policies DP11, DP21, DP26, DP27, DP28, 
DP30, DP30, DP34, DP38 and DP39 of the Mid Sussex District Plan, policies 3, 5, 6, 
9 and 16 of the Hassocks Neighbourhood Plan, the Mid Sussex Design Guide SPD, 
the NPPF  and the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that reserved matters consent is granted subject to the conditions 
set out in Appendix A. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
A combined total of 38 letters of objection have been received in respect of the 
application and the main concerns raised can be summarised as follows; 
 

• Proposed access is dangerous 

• Unacceptable impact on the local road network 

• Insufficient infrastructure within the village to cope additional development 

• Impact on ecology and loss of trees 

• Vehicle bypass should be created across the railway  

• Ockley Lane and Lodge Lane major upgrades are required to meet demand 

• Proposal fails to take into account energy efficiency 

• Proposed houses should be built to zero carbon standards 

• Development of the site will destroy the countryside 

• Increased noise and disturbance during the construction process 

• Visitor parking needs to be spread across the site 

• Green corridor through the site should be protected and not cut through by roads 

• Increaser in domestic pets will have a negative impact on local wildlife 

• Design of the 
[...]
cure the operation of the scheme throughout its 
lifetime. 
 
This initial assessment does not prejudice any future assessment or commit to any adoption 
agreements under Section 104 of the Water Industry Act 1991. Please note that non-
compliance with Sewers for Adoption standards will preclude future adoption of the foul and 
surface water sewerage network on site. The design of drainage should ensure that no 
groundwater or land drainage is to enter public sewers. 
 
All other comments in our previous response dated 31/12/2018 remain unchanged and valid. 
 
Sussex Police 
 
Thank you for your correspondence of 10th August 2021, advising me of a reserved matters 
application for approval of reserved matters (appearance, layout, landscape and scale for 
500 dwellings, (class C3), with associated infrastructure, open space, and landscaping, 
pursuant to outline planning permission DM/18/4979, at the above location, for which you 
seek advice from a crime prevention viewpoint. 
 
I have had the opportunity to examine the detail within the application and in an attempt to 
reduce the opportunity for crime and the fear of crime I offer the following comments from a 

District Planning Committee - 16 December 2021 74



 

Secured by Design (SBD) perspective. SBD is owned by the UK Police service and 
supported by the Home Office and Building Control Departments in England (Part Q Security 
- Dwellings), that recommends a minimum standard of security using proven, tested and 
accredited products. Further details can be found at www.securedbydesign.com 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework demonstrates the government's aim to achieve 
healthy, inclusive and safe places which are safe and accessible, so that crime and disorder, 
and the fear of crime, do not undermine the quality of life or community cohesion - for 
example through the use of attractive, well-designed, clear and legible pedestrian and cycle 
routes, and high-quality public space, which encourage the a
[...]
ighting throughout the development will be an important consideration and where it 
is implemented it should conform to the recommendations within BS 5489-1:2013. SBD 
considers that bollard lighting is not appropriate as it does not project sufficient light at the 
right height making it difficult to recognise facial features and as a result causes an increase 
in the fear of crime. I recommend dusk till dawn, vandal resistant, low energy lighting is 
installed within the car ports to create a safe and secure environment for the vehicle and the 
user. 
 
Sussex Police have no objection to the proposed development as submitted from a crime 
prevention perspective subject to my above observations, concerns and recommendations 
being satisfactorily addressed. 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 16 December 2021 76



MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 

District Wide Committee 

16 DEC 2021 

OTHER MATTERS 

Hurstpierpoint And Sayers Common 

EF/17/0248 

145 HIGH STREET, HURSTPIERPOINT, WEST SUSSEX 

INTRODUCTION 

This report relates to a planning enforcement investigation and breach of planning control 
where the land owner has failed to comply with the requirements of an Enforcement Notice 
Officers are therefore requesting authorisation from members of the committee to commence 
prosecution proceedings in relation to the failure to comply with an extant s.172 Enforcement 
Notice. 

SITE AND SURROUNDING 

No. 145 High Street is a detached dwellinghouse which abuts the pavement upon the northern 
side of Hurstpierpoint High Street and is orientated at 90 degrees to the road so that the front 
(but not principle) elevation faces eastwards.  The property benefits from a garage and small 
garden to the rear (north) which is accessed via a shared driveway to the east.   

The building's original form was as a small 1½ storey building constructed of red brick with tile 
hanging to the first floor with a catslide roof and large dormer projection.  

To the east of the site lies
[...]
ve received no correspondence from the owners. 
 
The requirements of the Enforcement Notice have therefore not been complied with and the 
time period for compliance has elapsed. It is therefore open to the Council to pursue a 
prosecution against the failure to comply with the requirements of an Enforcement Notice in 
line with s.179 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 which provides that where the 
owner of the land is in breach of an enforcement notice they shall be guilty of an offence. 
 
In accordance with the contents of the NPPF and policy DP31 of the District Plan, the 
development as it stands at the moment is considered harmful to amenity and to the 
appearance and character of the Hurstpierpoint Conservation Area as a designated heritage 
asset and therefore it is in public interest to seek to ensure the cessation of the breach of 
planning control through compliance with the requirements of the Enforcement Notice. 
 
It is considered that the instigation of prosecution proceedings are undertaken where there 
does not appear to be any voluntary compliance with the requirements of an extant 
Enforcement Notice. It should be noted that any prosecution proceedings relate solely to the 
substantive unlawful development which took place originally and the failure to comply with 
the requirements of the Enforcement Notice to undo those works. Whilst there are lesser steps 
possible through the implementation of the later February 2020 planning permission 
(DM/19/5209), the Council cannot take legal proceedings for the failure to comply with the 

District Planning Committee - 16 December 2021 79



conditions of this planning permission because no Enforcement Notice relating to the breach 
of planning control for the failure to comply with the conditions of a planning permission has 
been entered into. The Council is therefore relying on the current Enforcement Notice for the 
development which has taken place. This outcome and possibility was outlined to the owner 
in the determination of the 2020 application.  
 
Should works to implement permission DM/19/5209 commence and remedy the breach of 
planning control prior to any prosecution proceedings being concluded, the Council can 
choose not to pursue the proceedings further at that time. At the current time, however, and 
as the owner has failed to comply with the requirements of the Enforcement Notice, the harm 
to the character and appearance Hurstpierpoint Conservation Area as a designated heritage 
asset remains. Therefore the owner may be prosecuted under s.179 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act and if found guilty of an offence shall be liable on summary conviction, or 
conviction on indictment, to a fine not exceeding £20,000. 
 
RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
The owner has failed to comply with the requirements of the extant Enforcement Notice by the 
end of the period for compliance of 17th March 2020 and remains in breach of the Enforcement 
Notice. The harm caused by the unauthorised development to the character and appearance 
Hurstpierpoint Conservation Area as a designated heritage asset which the Enforcement 
Notice seeks to remedy remains 
 
The Council has allowed an extended period for informal compliance through the Covid 
pandemic period but would now require the commencement of works in order to remedy the 
breach of planning control. 
 
Having due regard to the options that are available (but without prejudice to any other 
enforcement action the Council may decide to take), the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and relevant policies and applicable guidance issued, it is concluded that the most satisfactory 
course of action, at this time, is to recommend that authority be given for the Council to 
prosecute the owner of the land for non-compliance with the Enforcement Notice (which is an 
offence under section 179 TCPA 1990) subject to the Solicitor to the Council being satisfied 
that there is sufficient evidence and it is in the public interest to pursue a prosecution.   
  

District Planning Committee - 16 December 2021 80


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting of the District Planning Committee held on 21 October 2021.
	5 DM/21/2841 - Land North of Clayton Mills, Hassocks.
	6 EF/17/0248 - 145 High Street, Hurstpierpoint, West Sussex, BN6 9PU.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 16th December, 2021 

from 2.00 pm - 3.46 pm 
 
 

Present: D Sweatman (Chairman) 
  

 
 

B Forbes 
R Bates 
P Coote 
A Eves 
 

S Hatton 
R Jackson 
C Laband 
A Peacock 
 

C Trumble 
R Webb 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Also Present: Councillor R Salisbury 

 
 

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None as all Members were present. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 OCTOBER 2021.  
 
The Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 21 October 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. DM/21/2841 - LAND NORTH OF CLAYTON MILLS, HASSOCKS.  
 
Stephen Ashdown, Planning Applications Team Leader for Major Developments 
introduced the application. He drew Members’ attention to the Agenda Update Sheet 
noting the recent correspondence from the applicant in relation to electric vehicle 
charging points (EVC), and amendments regarding the paragraph on local amenities. 
The reserved matters application detailed the appearance, layout, landscape and 
scale for 500 dwellings, with associated infrastructure, open space and landscaping, 
pursuant to outline planning permission DM/18/4979.  He highlighted that the outline 
planning permission had already determined the principles of development for the 
site, the access to the site, highway safety matters and the impact of the 
development on the highway network which were not part of the application before 
the Committee, and the site has been allocated for housing under the District Plan 
policy DP11. 
 



 
 

 
 

The Team Leader confirmed the parameter plan had been approved, noted the mix 
of 1,2,3,4 & 5 bedroomed dwellings including 7 bungalows.  The application was 
policy compliant for the provision of affordable homes, with a mix of social housing 
and shared ownership spread throughout the site.  The designs of the dwellings  
depend to the position within the site, there are 4 designs.  He noted the policy 
compliant northern buffer to the green open space, mitigation to the heritage assets, 
community orchard, and retention of hedgerows to provide a green corridor.  He 
highlighted that the 10ms buffer to existing properties in Mackey Avenue would be 
outside the garden of the new properties, which would be managed by a 
Management Company. There will be a link to join up with bridleways 19 and 18 to 
connect with Burgess Hill.  The main play area is integrated into the scheme and is 
overlooked by the adjacent dwellings.  The application provides 1200 parking 
spaces, garages, allocated parking and visitor spaces, with EVC points in the 
garages. Provision of EVCs for the remainder of the site is covered by condition 4. 
 
The Team Leader advised the Design Review Panel and Urban Designer had no 
objections.  The application has mitigation measures to deal with the Urban 
Designers concerns regarding issues relating to drop off and pick up at the proposed 
school, by providing a drop off loop around the open space and additional parking 
along the avenue.  There is a sustainability statement, a reduction of CO2 emissions 
has been achieved and EVC points will be installed. There is less than substantial 
harm to Ockley Manor and the public benefits are clear and outweigh the harm 
identified.  
  
Cllr Dempsey, Ward Member for Hassocks spoke in objection to the application 
noting that the site has been controversial and was unpopular with the local residents 
as it was not part of the Neighbourhood Plan.  Along with other sites it contributes to 
more than 1000 new houses in Hassocks, a 33% increase in the size of the village. 
Many  Members and the Council have an aspiration for new houses to meet the 
highest environmental standards, and with the installation of gas boilers these new 
houses do not match that aspiration. He noted that the outline planning application 
had confirmed that solar thermal, solar voltaic and  ground source heat pumps were 
viable for the site.  Alternatives to gas boilers were not included in the application and  
gas boilers conflicted with government proposals.  DP 11 and DP 39 are both fabric 
first approaches and comply with the District plan,  a higher standard to meet the 
challenge of climate change would be desirable.  He expressed concern of the 
developer setting aside land for the new school for only 10 years.   
 
Cllr Nick Owens, Member of Hassocks Parish Council spoke in objection of the 
application.   
 
Mr Hywel James, agent for the applicant spoke in favour of the application.  
 
Following a request by the Chairman the Team Leader reiterated that a sustainability 
statement had been received to support the application, and the development will 
provide a standard better than the current required by 4.7%. He confirmed that the 
application must be considered with regard to current policies, and the application 
meets current sustainability standards.  The development will comply with new 
regulations in 2022 and 2025 when they are mandatory.  Any new conditions must 
meet 6 tests, the conditions suggested would not meet the tests.  
 
Cllr Hatton, Ward Member for Hassocks endorsed the comments of Cllr Dempsey.  
She noted she had been invited to attend meetings with the developer, and that they 
had taken on board some of the comments received from those meetings.  She 
highlighted the safe crossing of the railway line and that the roads would be put up 



 
 

 
 

for adoption by West Sussex County Council.  She expressed concern over District 
Plan policy DP11, specific to this site stating that the Council should work with the 
Parish Council to develop this site.  The Parish Council’s aspirations for sustainability 
have not been met. She questioned the emphasis on  a fabric first approach  and 
commented on the lack of EVC points for the parking spaces. 
  
Members noted the high number of the objections received from the residents of 
Hassocks and appreciated their views.  They discussed the comments of the Urban 
Designer, Public Rights of Way, loss of trees, future proofing of the site, the 
allotments, communal refuse bins, protection of green areas, and the site working 
hours.   
 
The Chairman highlighted the fabric first approach to construct with good insulation 
and low CO2 emissions, he advised that the developer could not be forced to exceed 
current standards. 
 
Sally Blomfield, Divisional Leader reminded Members of the benefits of a fabric first 
approach And reminded Members of the need to ensure energy efficiency and 
reduce energy demand which is what the fabric first approach does. This would be 
done in advance. The Committee must determine applications with the context of 
current policies.  
 
The Team Leader noted the Urban Designers comments were covered by condition 
2, the allotments were not statutory allotments and were part of the orchard, there 
was a condition for the bridleway to ensure a suitable surface and  a condition to 
control the emptying of the communal waste refuse bins was not appropriate in a 
residential setting.  The Council could not protect the green areas through conditions 
on a reserved matters application, if agreed some green spaces could be transferred 
to the control of the Parish Council. A Section 106 agreement would be in place for 
the large open space and a management company, or the Council could maintain the 
area. The developer had submitted a construction management plan (under a 
separate condition discharge application) which must be approved before 
commencing work on the site and  there would be an overall net biodiversity gain on 
the site of 11%.   
 
Members noted they were sensitive to the views of local residents, developers had to 
meet the current policies and regulations, and it was aspirational to be better.  They 
commended the green corridor and retaining of existing hedgerows but some thought 
this should be an exemplar site for sustainability.  
 
The Team Leader confirmed that condition 8 had been updated to the latest ecology 
assessment, the units have been designed to be future proofed for easy retro fitting 
of EV panels etc at minimal cost.  He reiterated that the Urban Designer and Housing 
Officer had not raised any objections to the design or housing mix.  The developers 
make a financial contribution for and set aside land for the community building and it 
is for the Council to decide if it will be transferred to their ownership.  He highlighted 
 
A Member wanted to know if there would be an impact on the Council’s five-year 
housing land supply if this application were refused. The Divisional Leader confirmed 
that strategic sites are critical to ensuring on going delivery of the 5-year land supply. 
If this application were to be refused the decision would be appealed. Appeals take a 
long time to be heard which would lead to a delay in on site delivery of homes from 
this site. Currently, in line with a statement of common ground with Taylor Wimpey, it 
is anticipated that homes would be delivered on this site in 2022-3. She therefore 



 
 

 
 

confirmed that if this application were to be refused there would be an impact on the 
five year housing land supply. 
  
As there were no further questions or contributions the Chairman took Members to a 
named vote on the recommendations outlined in the report and the amendments as 
detailed on the Agenda Update Sheet.  This was proposed by Cllr Coote and 
seconded by Cllr Forbes and was approved.   
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

Bates, R.  x  

Coote, P x   

Eves, A.  x  

Forbes, B. x   

Hatton, S.  x  

Jackson, R. x   

Laband, C x   

Peacock, A  x   

Sweatman, D x   

Trumble, C x   

Webb, R. x   

Whittaker, R  x  

 
RESOLVED 
 
Recommendation A 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix A and the Agenda Update Sheet. 
 

6. EF/17/0248 - 145 HIGH STREET, HURSTPIERPOINT, WEST SUSSEX, BN6 9PU.  
 
Andrew Clarke, Senior Planning introduced the report.  He noted that the report 
related to a planning enforcement investigation and breach of planning control where 
the landowner has failed to comply with the requirements of an Enforcement Notice. 
Officers were requesting authorisation from the District Planning Committee to 
commence prosecution proceedings in relation to the failure to comply with an extant 
s.172 Enforcement Notice.  He confirmed that enforcement action had been delayed 
due to the pandemic.  The owner had contacted the enforcement team after the 
report requesting authorisation to prosecute had been submitted to the committee.  
The Officer advised the offence had been committed as the landowner had failed to 
comply within the specified time period.  
 
A Member noted that the work on the property had encroached on the footway and 
supported enforcement action.  Another Member supported the proposed action to 
uphold planning legislation. 
 
As there were no further questions or contributions the Chairman took the Members 
to the recommendation.  This was proposed by Cllr Coote and seconded by Cllr 
Peacock and was unanimously approved.   
  
RESOLVED 
 
It is recommended that authority be given for the Council to prosecute the owner of 
the land for non-compliance with the Enforcement Notice (which is an offence under 



 
 

 
 

section 179 TCPA 1990) subject to the Solicitor to the Council being satisfied that 
there is sufficient evidence, and it is in the public interest to pursue a prosecution. 
 

7. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.46 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


